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Notice is hereby given that the CITY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS will hold 
a regular meeting on Friday, June 27, 20245 at 1:30 p.m. in the City 
Council Chambers on the 1st Floor of the County-City Building, 555 South 10th 
Street, on the following item. For more information, please contact the Planning 
Department at (402) 441-7491.

AGENDA 
June 27, 2025 

ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION 

3. BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 25003, a request for a variance to the required 20 acre minimum 
lot area in AG zoning to 17.36 acres, a variance for a reduction in the required AG side yard setback 
from 60 feet to 15 feet, and a variance to the requirement for lot frontage along a public street or public 
roadway, on property generally located at 14010 O Street.

* * * * *

The City Board of Zoning Appeals agenda may be accessed on the Internet at 
http://www.lincoln.ne.gov/city/plan/boards/cibza/cibza.htm  

ACCOMMODATION NOTICE 

The City of Lincoln complies with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 
1973 guidelines.  Ensuring the public’s access to and participating in public meetings is a priority for the City of 
Lincoln.  In the event you are in need of a reasonable accommodation in order to attend or participate in a public 
meeting conducted by the City of Lincoln, please contact the Director of Equity and Diversity, Lincoln Commission on 
Human Rights, at 402 441-7624 as soon as possible before the scheduled meeting date in order to make your request. 

1. Approval of the minutes of the City Board of Zoning Appeals hearing, held February 
23, 2024.



MEETING RECORD 
 

Advanced public notice of the City Board of Zoning Appeals meeting was posted on the County-
City bulletin board and the Planning Department’s website. In addition, a public notice was 
emailed to the Lincoln Journal Star for publication on Thursday, February 9, 2024. 
 
 
NAME OF GROUP: CITY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
 
DATE, TIME AND Friday, February 23, 1:30 p.m., City Council Chambers, 
PLACE OF MEETING: First Floor, County-City Building, 555 S. 10th Street, Lincoln, 

Nebraska 
               
MEMBERS IN    Annette McRoy, Cindy Ryman Yost, Steve Miller, David  
ATTENDANCE:               Johnson and Vickie McDonald. Tim Sieh of the Law 

Department; Ron Rehtus and RJ Hamilton of the Building 
and Safety Department; Steve Henrichsen, Brian Will and 
Clara McCully of the Planning Department; and other 
interested parties. 

 
STATED PURPOSE  Regular City Board of Zoning Appeals meeting.  
OF MEETING:    
 
Chair Miller called the meeting to order and acknowledged the Open Meetings Act posted at the 
back of the room.  
 
Miller called for a motion approving the minutes of the City Board of Zoning Appeals hearing of 
July 25, 2023. 
 
Motion for approval made by McRoy, seconded by McDonald, and carried 4-0-1: Johnson, Miller, 
McDonald, and McRoy voting yes; Ryman-Yost abstained. 
 
Miller called for a motion to nominate a Vice Chair.  
 
Miller moved to nominate Johnson as Vice Chair, seconded by McRoy, and carried 5-0; Johnson, 
Miller, McDonald, McRoy, and Ryman-Yost voting yes. 
 
 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 24001, A REQUEST FOR A VARIANCE TO LINCOLN MUNICIPAL 
CODE 27.69.040, TO ALLOW A FREESTANDING SIGN IN EXCESS OF THE MAXIMUM ALLOWED 
HEIGHT OF 25' WHEN LOCATED OUTSIDE THE REQUIRED FRONT YARD, ON PROPERTY 
GENERALLY LOCATED AT 1140 CALVERT STREET. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING: February 23, 2024 
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There were no ex parte communications disclosed.  
 
Applicant: 
Liam Wakeman, 4200 West Milton, appeared on behalf of Lincoln Inn Hotel LLC as Travelodge. 
He is requesting for a height of 55 feet. The business is locally owned and located one block east 
of Nebraska Parkway. A few businesses separate the hotel from Nebraska Parkway. The property 
was purchased on April 14, 2021, and had been operated as Days Inn. The pole is 50 feet tall. A 
face change permit was issued in 2008. It is unclear when the sign cabinet was removed. Now it 
is outside of the 2-year window for a face change permit. This request is based on exceptional 
and extraordinary circumstances due to the fact that a more sophisticated business is likely less 
burdened by the code. At least one business along Nebraska Parkway has one sign above the 
height. Corporate businesses likely have better access to council which allows for greater 
opportunity to navigate codes. They are also burdened by the additional costs for deconstructing 
the existing pole and are burdened by other nonconforming uses between the hotel and 
Nebraska Parkway. They would like to utilize the existing structure on the property as it was 
purchased. A strict application of the zoning sign regulation would produce undue hardship as 
well because there is no other method to physically advertise the location of the business given 
it is blocked from the view of Nebraska Parkway. The hardship is not shared by others in the same 
zoning district and same vicinity. The approval of this variance will likely generate increased 
business. Approval of this variance is based on the reason of demonstrable exceptional hardship 
distinguished from purpose, convenience, profit, or caprice. 
 
Staff questions: 
Johnson asked Staff to share the history of the site on the lot. 
 
Brian Will, Planning Department, 555 South 10th Street, stated at one time the sign was allowed 
up to 50 feet. The original 1998 sign permit was approved. In 2008 or 2009 the sign code was 
modified and lowered to 25 feet for this district and the sign became nonconforming. Building 
and Safety found the sign cabinet was removed in 2018 or 2019, which is now outside of the 2-
year window for replacement, and preservation of the nonconforming status. Within two years 
it could have existed as it was and had the sign cabinet replaced, but it was taken off and not 
replaced. At this point any changes to the sign must conform to the code in effect today.  
 
Johnson stated the applicant referred to other nonconforming signs in the area, is there any 
information? 
 
Will stated he does not know if they are. They may be nonconforming but pre-existing, so they 
may be legally existing. Once the nonconforming status is lost any future development needs to 
meet the requirements of the code. 
 
McDonald asked if any business with nonconforming signs goes out of business, does the new 
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business always have two years to change it? 
 
Will stated Building and Safety will issue a permit for the sign face within two years to keep it at 
the same height as the nonconforming sign. 
 
McDonald stated the applicant says a conforming height sign wouldn’t be seen because of all of 
the taller ones. There was nothing in the agenda packet that showed obstruction. 
 
Will stated the code does allow 25-foot signs. He presented Exhibit A to show the visibility of the 
property from the right-of-way. 
 
McRoy asked if they could use the nonconforming pole or have to take it down. 
 
Will stated it could be shortened. 
 
Miller asked if the total height limit is 25 feet or the pole height limit is 25 feet. 
 
Will stated the total height 25 feet. 
 
Applicant Rebuttal: 
McDonald asked if the property was recently purchased. 
 
Wakeman stated the business was purchased in 2021. While staff pointed out that advertising is 
popular online, a visitor still needs to find it when driving up. 
  
Johnson stated the sign came down in 2018 or 2019. Given it wasn’t purchased until 2021 the 
existing improvements should be considered part of the conditions of the property. 

Ryman- Yost stated she understands the presentation that was made but looking at codes, 
doesn’t feel a variance is appropriate. 

APPEAL NO. 24001 
ACTION BY THE CITY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS:  February 23, 2024 
Johnson moved to deny a variance to the maximum allowed sign height, seconded by McRoy, 
and carried 5-0: Jonhson, Miller, McDonald, McRoy, and Ryman-Yost voting yes. 
 
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 1:52 p.m. 
 
  
Note: These minutes will not be formally approved by the City Board of Zoning Appeals until their 
next regular meeting. 
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Exhibit A 
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CITY BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL #25003 
 
DATE: June 20, 2025  
 
DATE SCHEDULED FOR PUBLIC HEARING:  June 27, 2025 
 
LOCATION: Generally located at the northeast corner of N 132nd Street and O Street.  
 
ADDRESS: 14010 O Street 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 52 Southwest, located in the SW ¼ of Section 21-10-8, 

Lancaster County, Nebraska 
 
APPLICANT: Mark & Diana Jacobsen   
 
LOT AREA:  17.36 acres, more or less 
 
ZONING:    AG Agriculture   
 
EXISTING LAND USE: Single family residence   
 
SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING:  
North:  Farmland    AG Agriculture   
South:  Mini-Warehousing   I-1 Industrial 
East:  Farmland/Residence  AG Agriculture  
West:  Mini-Warehousing   I-1 Industrial 
 
TYPE OF APPEAL: 
 
THIS APPEAL IS DIRECTED TO THE BOARD RELATIVE TO A VARIANCE PER 
LINCOLN MUNICIPAL CODE 27.72.101(a) 
 
Chapter 27.72.010 of the Lancaster County Zoning Regulations requires a minimum lot 
area of 20 acres for the AG Agricultural District, a minimum of 550’ of frontage, and side 
yard setback of 60 feet. This is a request for a variance to reduce the minimum lot area 
from 20 acres to 17.36 acres, reduce the required lot frontage to zero, and reduce the 
side yard setback to 15 feet for the west exterior wall of the home.  
 
 
STAFF FINDINGS: 
 
1. The applicant is requesting a variance to reduce the minimum lot area within AG 

Agriculture from 20 acres to 17.36 acres in order to obtain a building permit to 
rebuild a fire damaged home that has existed on the property since 1995. The 
existing AG lot does not have any frontage, causing the need for a variance. The 
applicant is intending to reuse the existing foundation which is located 15 from 
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the side yard lot line, requiring a variance to the required 60’ side yard setback in 
AG zoning.  
 

2. The property is not within Lincoln city limits but is located within the 3-mile zoning 
jurisdiction, requiring the property to follow city zoning regulations.  
 

3. The fire damaged house was originally permitted and legally built in 1995 under 
the same ownership as the mini storage and warehouse complex to the south of 
the property. At that time, the property was zoned I-1 Industrial. I-1 does not 
allow for a single family dwelling use, but the house was permitted as an 
associated use to the mini-warehousing as a residence for a caretaker or 
watchman. From 1995 to 2011 the home was zoned I -1 and was allowed in 
association with the business which was a legal use of the property.  
 

4. In 2011, the previous owner desired to sell the home so it could serve as a 
private residential property and no longer be associated with the mini warehouse 
business. Since a single family dwelling is not allowed in I-1, the prior owner 
applied for Change of Zone #11046 from I-1 Industrial to AG Agriculture. This 
request included the 17.36-acre residential property while the Planning 
Department requested an additional 4.40-acre parcel north of the mini 
warehousing and owned by the condominium association be included. The 
applicant has submitted Exhibit A attached with this report as the prior staff report 
for the change of zone. The change of zone was then approved by City Council. 
The total land area rezoned to AG was 21.76 acres. During this approval, it was 
noted the Planning Department advised the additional 4.40-acre property needed 
to be combined so the new AG zoned area could maintain the 20-acre minimum. 
This consolidation was never completed.  
 

5. Shortly after the approval, the 17.36-acre AG parcel with the residence was then 
sold to the current property owner and has been used by the applicant for their 
private residence. The 4.40-acre parcel was not sold and was kept under the 
ownership of the Steven’s Creek Condominium Association, leaving both 
properties smaller than 20 acres and ultimately creating the conflict with the AG 
zoning that exists today. 
 

6. Due to the prior owner not combining the 17.36 acre and 4.40-acre AG properties 
into one, the property at 14010 O Street has continued as a single family 
residence since 2012. During this time the property has not been in compliance 
with the AG zoning for the minimum lot area of 20 acres, 550’ of frontage 
requirement and required 60’ side yard setback.    
 

7. At the time of construction, because the house was in association with the I-1 self 
storage use, a common access and a sanitary wastewater easement were filed 
as access to the home is through an outlot owned by the Steven’s Creek 
Condominium Association. The the lot does not have any frontage on O Street 
and shares the sanitary sewer system which serves the I-1 uses.  
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8. In March 2025 the home was badly damaged by an electrical fire. The 
homeowner then contacted the Building and Safety Department to rebuild the 
house using the same foundation. The applicant was informed during the initial 
building permit process that the existing property is not a legal AG lot and would 
not be permitted to rebuild the single family dwelling. The Lincoln Municipal Code 
27.61.050 allows for restoration or reconstruction to a nonconforming building 
after fire damage, but this property would not classify as a nonconforming use as 
the premise was not legally created following the AG lot minimums for a single 
family dwelling.  
 

9. The applicant states they purchased the home in 2012 with the understanding 
the prior agreement with the Steven’s Creek Place Condominium Association 
filed in 2012 granted a permanent wastewater easement and common access 
due to no frontage on O Street. The owner purchased the home with the 
understanding they had access to the additional 4.4 acres within the common 
access easement.  
 

10. The additional wavier to reduce the required 60’ side yard setback to 15 feet is 
being requested to reuse the existing foundation of the home. The applicant has 
stated this would reduce the overall cost of the reconstruction and would not be 
an adverse impact on the I-1 zoned property to the west, as the home has been 
in the location for 30 years. The variance would allow a reduction of near the 
southwest corner of the existing lot, as the southwest corner of the home is only 
15 feet from the property line.  
 

11. The property is shown for future industrial on the 2050 Comprehensive Plan 
Future Land Use Map.  
 

12. The Board of Zoning Appeals is authorized to grant this variance per Section 
27.59.110 and Neb. Rev. Stat. Section 3-312. Specifically, it shall allow variances 
where a literal application or enforcement of the regulations would result in a 
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship and the relief granted would not be 
contrary to the public interest but would do substantial justice and be in 
accordance with the spirit of the regulations. 
 

In this case, the Board’s Original Jurisdiction - Powers Relative to Variances 
applies. The Board of Zoning Appeals is authorized, upon petition, to vary the 
strict application of the height, area, parking, density or sign requirements to the 
extent necessary to permit the owner a reasonable use of the land in those 
specified instances where there are peculiar, exceptional and unusual 
circumstances in connection with a specific parcel of land, which circumstances 
are not generally found within the locality or neighborhood concerned. 
 

13. The property was developed in a unique way as the original single family home 
was once a legal residential use and only permitted as an associated use with 
the I-1 zoning it was once within. The prior owner did not follow through with 
combining the AG properties in 2011 to the required size and sold off a section of 
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the property. The current owner and applicant had no prior knowledge the 
property they were purchasing in 2012 was in violation for a residence in AG 
zoning until the fire in 2025. Since the home was developed as part of the I-1 
use, the lack of frontage and side yard setback was not an issue at the time of 
building permit due to the associated use and filed common access easement. 
The applicant has provided Exhibit B attached with this report related to the 
property’s history with the Stevens Creek Place Condominium.  
 

14. If the variance is not granted, no building permit could be issued for a new 
dwelling unit on the lot in question as it is non buildable at less than the 20-acre 
minimum lot area with no frontage. The property could still be used for 
agriculture. 

 
 
 
 
Prepared by Ben Callahan, Planner 
(402) 441-6360 or bcallahan@lincoln.ne.gov   

 
 
https://linclanc.sharepoint.com/sites/PlanningDept-DevReview/Shared Documents/DevReview/BZA/25000/BZA25003 

Jacobsen Residence.bmc.docx 
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Chapter 27.75 BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

27.75.020 Jurisdiction. 

The jurisdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals shall be limited to the following: 

a. Appellate Jurisdiction. The Board of Zoning Appeals is authorized to hear and decide appeals where it 
is alleged there is an error in any order, decision, or determination made by an administrative official 
in the enforcement of this title; 

b. Original Jurisdiction.  

1. Powers relative to variances. The Board of Zoning Appeals is authorized, upon petition, to vary the 
strict application of the height, area, parking, density or sign requirements to the extent necessary 
to permit the owner a reasonable use of the land in those specified instances where there are 
peculiar, exceptional and unusual circumstances in connection with a specific parcel of land, which 
circumstances are not generally found within the locality or neighborhood concerned. 

2. Powers relative to exceptions. The Board of Zoning Appeals is authorized, upon petition, to make 
the following zoning exceptions:  

i. To permit the reconstruction of a nonconforming building which has been destroyed, or partially 
destroyed by fire or act of God where the board shall find some compelling public necessity 
requiring the continuance of the nonconforming use; 

ii. To interpret the provisions of the title where the street layout actually on the ground varies from 
the street layout as shown on the map fixing the several districts, which map is attached to and 
made a part of this title; 

iii. To reduce the parking requirements in the commercial, business or industrial districts whenever 
the character of the use of building is such as to make unnecessary the full provisions of parking 
facilities as required. In permitting a reduction, the board may restrict the use of the building to 
uses requiring a similar reduced number of parking facilities. The board’s granting of a reduction 
in parking requirements shall not serve as a convenience to the petitioner but shall recognize the 
varying demands for off-street parking by different uses that cannot reasonably be determined in 
detail in the zoning ordinance. 

 

27.75.050 Decisions of the Board; Scope and Factors Considered.  

In exercising its appellate jurisdiction, the board may in conformity with the provisions of this title reverse 
or affirm, wholly or partially, or may modify the order, requirement, decision, or determination appealed 
from and may make such decision as ought to be made. In considering all petitions for variances and 
exceptions within its jurisdiction under this title, the board shall, before making any finding in a specific 
case, first determine that the proposed change will not constitute a change in the district map and will 
not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, or increase the congestion in public 
streets, or increase the public danger of fire and safety, or materially diminish or impair established 
property values within the surrounding area, or in any other respect impair the public health, safety, 
comfort, morals, and welfare of the City of Lincoln. In making a determination, the board may request 
information and recommendations from any department of the City of Lincoln. Every decision by the 
board shall be accompanied by a written finding of fact based on testimony and other evidence, specifying 
the reason for granting or denying the variation. In the event that the proposed variance or exception is 
denied by the Board of Zoning Appeals, no new request shall be made for the same or a substantially 

http://online.encodeplus.com/regs/lincoln-ne/doc-view.aspx?pn=0&ajax=0&secid=11457
http://online.encodeplus.com/regs/lincoln-ne/doc-view.aspx?pn=0&ajax=0&secid=11429
http://online.encodeplus.com/regs/lincoln-ne/doc-view.aspx?pn=0&ajax=0&secid=11330
http://online.encodeplus.com/regs/lincoln-ne/doc-view.aspx?pn=0&ajax=0&secid=11422
http://online.encodeplus.com/regs/lincoln-ne/doc-view.aspx?pn=0&ajax=0&secid=11466
http://online.encodeplus.com/regs/lincoln-ne/doc-view.aspx?pn=0&ajax=0&secid=11351
http://online.encodeplus.com/regs/lincoln-ne/doc-view.aspx?pn=0&ajax=0&secid=11351
http://online.encodeplus.com/regs/lincoln-ne/doc-view.aspx?pn=0&ajax=0&secid=11466
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similar variance or exception within one year of said denial thereof. (Ord. 19886 §4; June 17, 2013: prior 
Ord. 12571 §398; May 8, 1979).  

 

https://lincoln.ne.gov/aspx/city/clerk/docman.aspx?cmd=file&docnum=19886
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